

Sharada

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.15845 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.16147 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.17653 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.877 OF 2015**

Dushyant Prafulchandra Hirji

...Plaintiff

Versus

**1(A) Hoofrish Satishcandra Thakersey Hirji, &
Ors.**

...Defendants

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap a/w Ms. Mansi Joshi for Defendant Nos.2 to 4.

Ms. Sayli Shinde i/b Kartikeya & Associates for Defendant Nos.7& 8.

Mr. Dushyant P. Kuruwa, Applicant in IA(L) No.15845/2025, IA(L) No.16147/2025, IA(L) No.17653/2025 Defendant No.1(d) Present.

Mr. Danny Thirji, for Plaintiff No.1(c) Present.

Mr. Birbal S. Kuruwa, for Defendant No.8 Present.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.

DATE : 23TH JUNE, 2025.

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for Defendant Nos.2 to 4 and learned Counsel appearing for Defendant Nos.7 and 11 have sought time for filing Affidavits-in-Reply in the above Interim

Applications filed by Defendant No.2(d).

2. The Defendant No.2(d) appears in person and states that the Interim Application (L) No.16147 of 2025 has been filed under Order VII Rule 11 for rejection of the Plaintiff.

3. The Plaintiff appears in person and states that he has briefed an advocate but the Advocate was not aware of today's listing in view or change of date.

4. In view thereof, the advocates for Defendant Nos.2 to 4 shall file their Vatakatnama within a period of one week from today.

5. The Defendant Nos.2 to 4 and Defendant Nos.7 and 11 shall file their respective Affidavits-in-Reply to the Interim Applications which have been filed by Defendant No.2(d) within a period of two weeks from today.

6. At this stage, the Defendant No.8 also appears in person and has sought for time to file Affidavits-in-Reply to the Interim Applications.

7. The Defendant No.8 shall file Affidavits-in-Reply also within a period of two weeks from today.

8. The Defendant No.2(d) is at liberty to file Affidavits-in-Rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.

9. The Interim Applications shall be placed for consideration on 18th July, 2025.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]